

---

Supreme Court Case No. 82264-6

---

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

---

Julie Anderson, individually and on behalf of Dalton Anderson, a minor, and  
Darwin Anderson,

Appellant,

vs.

Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc. and Keith Crockett,

Respondents

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

John R. Connelly, Jr, WSBA No. 12183  
Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA No. 32878  
CONNELLY LAW OFFICES  
2301 N. 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, Washington 98403  
(253) 593-5100  
Fax (253) 593-0380

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 JUL 15 11 29 AM  
BY RONALD R. DANIELSON  
CLERK

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
	#1. The trial court erred in holding that Ms. Anderson could be held comparatively at fault for causing Dalton's brain malformations simply for performing the essential functions of her job.....	3
	#2. The trial court erred and misapplied the <i>Frye</i> test when excluding the Anderson family's causation witness on the issue of Dalton's brain malformations. ....	3
	#3. The trial court erred in dismissing Ms. Anderson's retaliatory discharge claim when ruling that Ms. Anderson was required to follow RCW 4.16.160 prior to bringing a private cause of action for a retaliatory discharge.....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. The trial court erred in ruling that Ms. Anderson could be held comparatively at fault for Dalton's brain malformations for performing the essential functions of her job while being pregnant. ....	10
	B. The trial court erred in ruling that the Anderson family's expert witness testimony about the cause of Dalton's brain malformations was to be excluded under <i>Frye</i> . ....	12
	C. The trial court erred in dismissing Ms. Anderson's retaliatory discharge claim. ....	43
V.	CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alder v. Bayer Corporation, AGFA Division</i> , 61 P.3d 1068, 1083-84 (2002).....	44
<i>Barmeyer v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 202 Mont. 185, 657 P.2d 594 (Montana 1983)	48
<i>Belser v. Emergency Medical Associates of Illinois</i> , 213 Ill.2d 554, 821 N.E.2d 325 (2005).....	44
<i>Berry v. CSX Transportation</i> , 709 So. 2d 552 (1998) .....	23, 43
<i>Bruns v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 201, 890 P.2d 469 (1995).....	15
<i>Christophersen v. Allied-Signal Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 362, 366 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>Donaldson v. Central Illinois Public Service Co.</i> , 199 Ill.2d 63, 77-79, 262 Ill. Dec. 854, 767 N.E.2d 314 (2002) .....	17, 18
<i>Grady v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 576 Pa. 546, 558-61, 839 A.2d 1038 (2003).....	18
<i>Grant v. Boccia</i> , 133 Wn. App. 176, 137 P.3d 20 (2006) .....	14
<i>Hose v. Chicago Northwestern Transportation Company</i> , 70 F.3d 968, 974 (1996) .....	43
<i>In re Commitment of Simons</i> , 213 Ill.2d 523, 290 Ill.Dec. 610, 821 N.E.2d 1184 (2004).....	17
<i>Intalco v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 66 Wn. App. 644, 833 P.2d 390 (1992).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber</i> , 790 F. Supp. 1516, 1521 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Kees v. Wallenstein</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1191 (W.D. Wash. 1997).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Valyou</i> , 917 So. 313 (2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Marsh v. Valyou</i> , 977 So. 2d 543, 549 (Fla. 2007).....	16

<i>McDaniel v. CSX Transportation Inc.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 257, 266 (1997) .....	44
<i>Minner v. American Mortgage &amp; Guaranty Company</i> , 791 A.2d 826, 851 (2000)	44
<i>Roberti v. Andy's Termite &amp; Pest Control, Inc.</i> , 113 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 893, 901, 6 Cal.Rptr.3d 827, 832 (2004).....	44
<i>Ruff v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 107 Wn. App. 289, 28 P. 3d 1 (2001) .....	19
<i>See e.g. State v. Brown</i> , 297 Or. 404, 687 P.2d 751 (Oregon 1984).....	47
<i>Shah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wash. App. 74, 121, 121 P.3d 1204 (2005).....	10
<i>Sheridan v. Catering Management, Inc.</i> , 5 Neb. App. 305, 317, 558 N.W.2d 319, 328 (1997).....	44
<i>State v. Baby</i> , 404 Md. 220, 946 A.2d 463 (2008) .....	18
<i>State v. Cauthron</i> , 120 Wash. 2d 979, 887-9, 846 P.2d 502 (1993).....	23
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 302, 21 P. 3d 262 (2001).....	13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 829, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) .....	13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 830, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) .....	13
<i>Tavares v. St. Luke's-Roosevelt Hospital</i> , 6 Misc.3d 1016(A), 800 N.W.S.2d 357 (2005).....	44
<i>Van Wyk v. Norden Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 345 N.W. 2d 81 (Iowa 1984).....	47
<i>Wicker v. Consolidated Rail Corporation</i> , 371 F.Supp.2d 702, 732 (2005).....	44
<i>Wilson v. The City of Monroe</i> , 88 Wn. App. 113, 126, 943 P.2d 1137, review denied, 134 Wn.2d 1028, 958 P.2d 318 (1997).....	49

**STATUTES**

RCW 49.17.060.....	43, 44
--------------------	--------

RCW 49.17.160..... 1, 44  
RCW 49.60.030..... 11

**RULES**

ER 703 34  
RAP 2.3 ..... 2

**REGULATIONS**

**WAC 162-30-020 ..... 11**
